
KB3 Parameter MIDI CC#

Drawbar 1

Drawbar 2

Drawbar 3

Drawbar 4

Drawbar 5

Drawbar 6

Drawbar 7

Drawbar 8

Drawbar 9

Swell Pedal

Distortion Drive

Aux FX Wet/Dry

Leak Level

Rotary Fast/Slow

Rotary Brake

Chorus/Vibrato On/Off

Chorus/Vibrato Select

Chorus/Vibrato Depth

Percussion On/Off

Percussion Level

Percussion Decay

Percussion Pitch

KeyClick On/Off

14

15

16

17

28

19

20

21

22

11

1

18

24

64 (or 80)

81

82**

83

85

86

87

88

89

90

Kurzweil SP4 
KB3 MIDI Implementation List

Notes:
-** "Farfisa" and "Doors Vox" programs use cc#29 to enable/disable the Chorus/Vibrato.
-The original "Organ" Sound Bank file (SP4ORG01) posted online has been updated/replaced by 
SP4ORG01b (previously cc’s for drawbar 5 and the Aux FX were swapped).   Be sure to 
download and use the current "b" revision file.


